AUDIT REPORT

CITY GF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
BUREAU OF FINANCIAL AUDIT

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR., COMPTROLLER

Audit Report on the Days-of-Care and
Expenses Reported by Lutheran Social
Services of Metropolitan New York for
Its Foster Care Programs

July 1, 2000—June 30, 2001

FMO03-146A

November 12, 2003



THE CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
1 CENTRE STREET
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007-2341

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR.
COMPTROLLER

Tothe Citizens of the City of New York City

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In accordance with the responsibilities of the Comptroller contained in Chapter 5, § 93, of
the New York City Charter, we have examined the compliance of Lutheran Social
Services of Metropolitan New Y ork (Lutheran) with New Y ork State standards of
payment and City regulations to determine whether the final amount of funds due

L utheran was more or less than the amount it was advanced. Lutheran is a not-for-profit
organization that provides services to children in its foster care programs under a contract
with the New York City Administration for Children’s Services (ACS).

The results of our audit, which are presented in this report, have been discussed with
officials from Lutheran and ACS, and their comments have been considered in preparing
this report.

Audits such as this provide a means of ensuring that private concerns conducting
business with the City comply with the terms of their agreements, properly reporting
expenditures, and that they receive appropriate payments from the City.

| trust that this report contains information that is of interest to you. If you have any
guestions concerning this report, please contact my audit bureau at 212-669-3747 or e-
mail us at audit@Comptroller.nyc.gov.

Very truly yours,

Lot @ Thoppo )y

William C. Thompson, Jr.

Report: FM03-146A
Filed: November 12, 2003



Table of Contents

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

INTRODUCTION
Background
Objective
Scope and Methodol ogy
Discussion of Audit Results

FINDINGS
Lutheran Owes ACS $897,737
ACS Paid Lutheran $329,188 for
Expenses Not Reimbursable by the State
Noncompliance with Certain New Y ork State Regulations
Other Issues

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPENDIX | Audited Costs for Regular Boarding Home Program
APPENDIX 11 Audited Costs for AIDS Boarding Home Program
APPENDIX 111 Audited Costs for Group Home Program

APPENDIX IV Audited Costs for Mother/Child Group Home Program

ADDENDUM Response of the Administration for Children’s Services

a1 AP WWNDN

ol

~N O O



The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit Report on the Days-of-Car e and
Expenses Reported by Lutheran Social Services of
Metropolitan New York for Its Foster Care Programs
July 1, 2000—June 30, 2001

FM 03-146A

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

This audit determined whether the final amount of funds due Lutheran Socia Services of
Metropolitan New Y ork (Lutheran) for Fiscal Y ear 2001 was more or less than the amount it was
advanced, based on New York State standards of payment, City regulations, and days-of-care
data. For Fisca Year 2001—July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001—the Administration for
Children’s Services (ACS) reimbursed Lutheran $10,459,340 for providing services to 720
individuals in its programs.

Audit Findings and Conclusions

Our review of Lutheran’s foster care program expenses and days-of-care provided
indicated that Lutheran owes ACS $897,737 because the advances it received from ACS
exceeded the alowable program costs. Of this amount, ACS paid Lutheran $329,188 for
expenses for which the City will not receive reimbursement because the expenses were not in
accordance with the New Y ork State regulations.

Further, Lutheran did not comply with some of the promulgated announcements and
regulations of the New Y ork State Program Manual for Standards of Payment for Foster Care of
Children and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin N0.92-5. Finally, Lutheran paid its
foster parents at rates that were lower than the rates approved by the State.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



Audit Recommendations

To address these issues, we recommend that Lutheran:

Reimburse ACS $897,737;

Report program expenses in the appropriate cost centers;

Capitalize items costing in excess of $500 as required by New York State and ACS
guidelines,

Report its days-of-care accurately and in accordance with New York State and ACS
regulations, billing ACS for only those children in attendance at its foster care
programs, and

» Determine the amount by which each foster parent was underpaid for Fiscal Year
2001 and make the appropriate retroactive payments.

>
>
>
>

Additionally, we recommend that ACS:

» Recoup $897,737 from Lutheran;

» Discontinue paying foster care providers for trial discharge days-of-care in excess of
the seven consecutive days allowed by the New Y ork State regulations; and

» Ensure that Lutheran complies with this report’s recommendations. In that regard,
ACS should issue a written notice to Lutheran requiring that it implement the report’s
recommendations.

INTRODUCTION

Background

Lutheran Socia Services of Metropolitan New York (Lutheran) is a not-for-profit
organization that under a contract with the Administration for Children’s Services (ACS) provides
sarvices to children in its Regular Foster Boarding Home, AIDS Foster Boarding Home, Group
Home, and a Mother-Child Group Home. ACS administers the funds alocated through this and
other annual contracts with voluntary child care agencies and monitors those contracts.

Foster care providers are reimbursed for expenses based on a per diem rate that is calculated
according to a formula developed by the New York State Office of Children and Family Services.
The per diem administrative rate is limited to the Maximum State Aid Rate (MSAR) established by
the New York State Office of Children and Family Services and ACS. In addition, these
reimbursements are governed by the rules and regulations in the New York State Department of
Socia Services's Program Manual for Standards of Payment for Foster Care of Children and
the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No.92-5 and applicable amendments. The City funds
foster care agencies and is partialy reimbursed by the federal and state governments.

2 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



From July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001 (Fiscal Year 2001), ACS reimbursed Lutheran
$10,459,340 for providing services to 720 individuals in its programs—550 in its Regular Foster
Boarding Home, 21 in its AIDS Foster Boarding Home, 124 in its Group Home, and 25 in its
Mother-Child Group Home.

Objective

Our audit objective was to determine whether the final amount of funds due Lutheran for
Fiscal Year 2001 was more or less than the amount it was advanced, based on the New York
State Program Manual for Standards of Payment for Foster Care of Children, ACS regulations,
and days-of-care data.

Scope and M ethodology

To achieve our audit objective, we reviewed and abstracted the rules and regulations
governing foster care reimbursements in the New Y ork State Program Manual for Standards of
Payment for Foster Care of Children and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No.92-5
and applicable amendments. We evauated Lutherans internal control structure over the
recording and reporting of revenue, expenses, and days-of-care for its foster care programs. To
gain an understanding of its operations, we reviewed Lutheran’s organizational chart, conducted
awalk-through of itsoperations, and documented the results through memoranda.

To determine whether the expenses Lutheran charged to its foster care programs were
accurate and allowable, we obtained and reviewed its Report of Actua Expenditures DSS-2652
and matched each expense item to the trial balance and to the related accounts in its general
ledger. We dso determined whether the salaries charged to the foster care programs were
actually for employees assigned to the foster care programs.

To determine whether Lutheran reported its days-of-care accurately, we obtained their
monthly Days-of-Care Reports submitted to ACS and compared them to Lutheran’'s internal
monthly Days-of-Care Certification Reports. For instances in which there were discrepancies
between these reports, we obtained other records from the Child Care Review Service (CCRS)
database and the case files to calculate the actual number of days-of-care provided and billable to
the programs.®  Specifically, we reviewed supporting documentation for 46 of the 550 children
in the Regular Foster Boarding Home Program, 83 of the 124 children in the Group Home
Program, 1 of the 21 children in the AIDS Foster Boarding Home Program, and all 25 childrenin
the Mother-Child Group Home Program.

1 CCRS is a State-maintained database that contains information about children who are in foster care.
CCRS tracks various information such as foster child’s placement and discharge dates, and legal
activities.

3 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



In addition, we conducted tests of those children for whom no discrepancies were found
on the Days of Care Reports. Specifically, we randomly selected 30 of the remaining 504
children in the Regular Foster Boarding Home Program and five of the remaining 41 children in
the Group Home Program. For each sampled child, we compared the days-of-care reported to
ACS to the information reported on CCRS to obtain reasonable assurance that days-of-care were
properly reported to ACS? We also determined whether Lutheran paid its foster parents at the
correct rates.

We caculated the final operating rate for each program based on actua program
expenses, the number of days-of-care actually provided, and the maximum rate established by
the State. Finally, based on the final operating rate and the amounts advanced by ACS to
Lutheran, we determined whether the final amount of funds due Lutheran for Fiscal Year 2001
was more or less than the amount it was advanced. (See Appendices I, I, I1I, and IV for our
calculations of Lutheran’s actual program expenses.)

This audit was conducted in accordance with generaly accepted government auditing
standards (GAGAS) and included tests of the records and other auditing procedures considered
necessary. This audit was performed in accordance with the audit responsibilities of the City
Comptroller as set forth in Chapter 5, 893, of the New Y ork City Charter.

Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with Lutheran and ACS officias during
and at the conclusion of this audit. A preliminary draft report was sent to Lutheran and ACS
officials and discussed at an exit conference held on September 15, 2003. On October 2, 2003,
we submitted a draft report to Lutheran and ACS officials with a request for comments. We
received a response from ACS on October 23, 2003. ACS, responding on behalf of itself and
Lutheran, described the steps that have been taken or will be taken to address the audit’s findings
and recommendations.

The full text of the ACS response is included as an addendum to this report.

2 Since we found only one discrepancy on the Days-of-Care Reports for the AIDS Foster Boarding Home
Program, we did not expand our testing for this program.

4 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



FINDINGS

Our review indicated that Lutheran owes ACS $897,737 because its advances from ACS
exceeded the allowable program costs. Of this amount, ACS paid Lutheran $329,188 for
expenses for which the City will not receive reimbursement because the expenses were not in
accordance with the New Y ork State Standards of Payment for Foster Care of Children. We aso
found that Lutheran did not comply with some of the promulgated announcements and
regulations of the New Y ork State Program Manual for Sandards of Payment for Foster Care of
Children and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin N0.92-5, and paid its foster parents
at rates that were lower than the rates approved by the State.

These issues are discussed in further detail in the following sections of this report.

L utheran Owes ACS $897,737

ACS advanced Lutheran $10,459,340 for its Fisca Year 2001 foster care program
expenses. However, based on our audit tests of Lutheran’s foster care program expenses and
days-of-care provided, we determined that Lutheran’s allowable expenses totaled $9,561,603.10.
Consequently, Lutheran has to repay ACS $897,736.90, as shown in Table |, following.

Tablel
Lutheran Social Services of Metropolitan New Y ork

Summary Schedule of Total Amount Due ACS
July 1, 2000-June 30, 2001

Amount Advanced by ACS | $ 10,459,340.00
Audited Program Costs

Regular Boarding Home (Appendix ) $ 6,466,913.00
AIDS Boarding Home (Appendix Il) 410,348.20
Group Home (Appendix I11) 2,241,189.30
Mother/Child Group Home (Appendix 1V) 443,152.60
Total Audited Program Costs $ 9,561,603.10
Excess Advance over Audited Costs $ 897,736.90

(See Appendices I, II, 11I, and IV for our detailed calculations of Lutheran’s program
expenses.)

5 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



ACS Paid L utheran $329,188 for
Expenses Not Reimbur sable by the State

Lutheran billed ACS for days in excess of the allowable seven consecutive days when a
child is home on tria discharge, and ACS paid Lutheran for these days.®> According to the New
York State Program Manual for Sandards of Payment for Foster Care of Children,
“Reimbursement of expenditures for care of a child in either direct or indirect care shall not
include per diem costs of absences, except as follows. . . . home on trial—up to seven
consecutive days.” Specifically, Lutheran was paid $329,187.52 from ACS for tria discharge
days that were not in accordance with State regulations, as follows:

7,718 Foster Boarding Home days at a per diem rate of $21.41 for a total of
$165,242.38;

975 AIDS Foster Boarding Home days at a per diem rate of $27.14 for a total of
$26,461.50; and

1,068 Group Home days at a per diem rate of $128.73 for atotal of $137,483.64.

Lutheran officials contended that since they provided social services to individuals on
trial discharge in excess of the seven consecutive days, they are entitled to be paid for the
services provided during that time. However, State officials stated that the cost of providing
socia services to individuals on trial discharge is taken into account when determining a foster
care progran’'s administrative rate.  Consequently, ACS should not have paid Lutheran
$329,187.52 for trial discharge daysin excess of seven days.

Noncompliance with Certain
New York State Regulations

Lutheran did not comply with the New Y ork State standards of payments when reporting
its expenses and days-of-care. Specificaly, Lutheran:

Reported expenses for its Mother-Child Group Home and Mother-Child Group
Residence as Mother-Child Group Home expenses instead of reporting the expenses
separately. Based on State regulations, these expenses must be reported by program
unit. Further, Lutheran did not capitalize expenses in excess of $500 as required by
State guidelines. For example, Lutheran expensed approximately $87,369 in
renovations and furniture purchases that should have been capitalized.

Improperly reported its days-of-care to ACS and the State. Specifically, in certain
months, Lutheran overstated the days-of-care provided and in other months it
understated the days-of-care provided. However, the net of the overstated and

3 Individuals placed on trial discharge are discharged to their parent or guardian on a trial basis to
determine whether the living conditions could become permanent.

6 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



understated days-of-care resulted in an overstatement of days-of-care. For example,
Lutheran reported that its Group Home Program provided 20,868 days-of-care;
however, we found that these days were overstated by a net 3,458 days-of-care.
These overstated days-of-care would have cost the City $445,148.

Other |ssues

Foster Parents Not Paid at Correct Rates

Lutheran did not pay its foster parents the Cost of Living Adjustments (COLA) approved
by the New York State Office of Children and Family Services for Fisca Year 2001.
Consequently, Lutheran underpaid its foster parents by $0.27 to $0.70 per day per child,
depending on the age of the child and the level of care provided. Based on our calculations,
Lutheran owes its foster parents approximately $55,300.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Lutheran should:
1. Reimburse ACS $897,737.

ACS Response: “Lutheran received assessment letter from ACS dated October 6,
2003. Lutheran is preparing an appeal to submit to ACS regarding care days not
billed for the fisca year.”

Auditor Comment: While Lutheran has a right to appeal the audit findings, ACS
should not accept billings for additional care days for Fiscal Year 2001, since these
days should have been billed by November 1, 2001. Chapter 1V, Section B, of the
New York State Department of Social Services's Program Manual for Standards of
Payment for Foster Care of Children, states that “authorized agencies . . . shall
submit the required fiscal, programmatic and statistical reports and forms relating to
the standards and cost of providing foster care . . . to the department prior to
November 1% of each year.”

At the exit conference, Lutheran provided a list of 499 additiona care days for the
cases reviewed, which it clamed were not billed to ACS or were erroneously
disalowed based on our audit. A preliminary review of the information revealed,
however, that 121 of the days claimed were either already billed and paid for by ACS
under a different program or were identified during the audit and accounted for in our
analysisin arriving at the $897,737 assessment.

Therefore, if ACS decides to ignore the provisions of Chapter 1V, it should carefully
review all documentation pertaining to additional days billed before making any
payments. This review should confirm that the days of care claimed were actually

7 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



provided to eligible children and were not previoudly billed and paid for under
another program.

2. Report program expenses in the appropriate cost centers.

ACS Response:  “The chart of accounts reflects cost centers tied to specific
contractual funding sources and captures expenses with correct cost centers,
accounting staff has received account-coding instruction to ensure proper recording of
expenses.”

3. Capitalize items costing in excess of $500 as required by New York State and ACS
guidelines.

ACS Response: “Lutheran will comply with this recommendation by reclassification
of expenses related to the renovation as a capital expenditure.”

4. Report its days-of-care accurately and in accordance with New York State and ACS
regulations, billing ACS for only those children in attendance at its foster care
programs.

ACS Response: “Subsequent to the audit period, a process was installed containing 2
program staff signatures. A caseworker signs next to the line bearing a child’s name,
and a supervisor’'s signature is affixed to every page of each monthly certification
report. This internal report precedes the census report to ACS, and is the basis upon
which care days are reported. It is retained for audit purposes. Ongoing interna
reviews to ensure compliance will continue on a random basis.”

5. Determine the amount by which each foster parent was underpaid for Fiscal Year
2001 and make the appropriate retroactive payments.

ACS Response:  “Pass through amounts will be recomputed using accurate rate
tables. Lutheran will remit funds to affected parties by check via US Mail, and in the
event of a returned mailing envelope make at least one additional attempt to locate the
recipient.”

Additionally, we recommend that ACS should:

6. Recoup $897,737 from Lutheran.

ACS Response: “ACS sent assessment letter to Lutheran dated October 6, 2003 for
the recovery of $897,737.”

7. Discontinue paying foster care providers for trial discharge days-of-care in excess of
the seven consecutive days allowed by the New Y ork State regulations.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



ACS Response: “ACS does not pay foster care providers for tria discharge days of
care in excess of the seven consecutive days allowed by NY S regulations.”

Ensure that Lutheran complies with this report’s recommendations. In that regard,

ACS should issue a written notice to Lutheran requiring that it implement the report’s
recommendations.

ACS Response:  “Written notice sent to Lutheran on October 6, 2003 requiring that
Comptroller’ s report recommendations be implemented.”

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



APPENDIX 1

LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES OF METROPOLITAN NEW YORK
REGULAR FOSTER BOARDING HOME (FBH)
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"
JULY 1, 2000, to JUNE 30, 2001

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE  PASS-THROUGH
EXPENSES EXPENSLES EXPENSLES

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER D8S-2652 % 7.499,122.00 § 4.234.26000 5 3,264,862.00
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES bl - % - 5 -
TOTAL EXFENSES AS AUDITED 5 7,499,122.00 § 4,134,260.00 % 3,264,862.00
ACS DAYS OF CARE PER D35-2651 150,953 150,953 150,953
LESS:DISALLOWED DAYS OF CARE 1,429 1,429 1,429
TOTAL AUDITED DAYS OF CARE ' 149,524 149,524 149,524
OPERATING PER DIEM RATE ‘S S0.16 S 2832 § 21.84
MAXIMUM PER IMEM RATE 5 21.41

FINAL PER DIEM RATE 5 4325 & 2141 % 21.84

FINAL RATE IS THE LOWER OF MAXIMUM OR OFERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS
PASS-THROUGH RATE

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT THIE

FINAL PER DIEM RATE AS AUDITED % 43.25 § 2141 % ‘ 21.54
AUDITED DAYS OF CARE 149,524 149,524 149,524
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR FBH i 6,466,213.00 § 3,201,308.84 % 3,265,604.16

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 6,466,913.00




LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES OF METROPOLITAN NEW YORK
FOSTER BOARDING HOME (AIDS)
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"

JULY 1, 2000, to JUNE 30, 2001

APPENDHX T

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE  PASS-THROUGH
EXPENSES EXPENSES EXPENSES

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DSS-1652 5 476.242.00 % 212.997.00 3 263,245.00
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES § - - b -
TOTAL EXPENSES AS AUDITED $ 476,242.0Q L] 212997400 § 263,245.00
ACE DAYS OF CARE PER D55-2651 5456 5,456 5456
LESS:DISALLOWED DAYS OF CARE 36 36 36
TOTAL AUDITED DAYS OF CARE 5,420 5,420 5420
OPERATING PER DIEM RATE 5 8787 % 3030 % 48.57
MAXIMUM PER DMEM RATE ] 27.14
FINAL PER DIEM RATE b 75.71 % 27.14 3 48.57
FINAL RATE 15 THE LOWER OF MAXIMUM OR OFPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS
PASS-THROUGH RATE
CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE
FINAL PER DIEM RATE A8 AUDITED b 7571 & 27.14 % 48.37
AUDITED DAYS OF CARE 5420 5,420 ‘ 5,420
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR FBH AIDS b 410,348.20 5 147,098.30 5 263,240.40

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 5 41034820




APPENDIX TN

LUTHERAN 50CIAL SERVICES OF METROPOLITAN NEW YORK

GROUP HOMES

STATEMENT OF BASLS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"

JULY 1, 2000, to JUNE 30, 2001

TOTAL REFORTED EXPENSES PER DS5-2652
LESS: APPLIED INCOME AS PER DS35-2654

REPORTED ALLOWARLE EXPENDITURLES
LESS: AUDIT IMSALLOWANCES

TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUMTED

ACS DAYS OF CARE PER D35-2651
LESS:DISALLOWED DAYS OF CARE

TOTAL AUDITED PAYS OF CARE

OPERATING PER DIEM RATE
MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE
FINAL PER DTEM RATE

FINAL RATE IS THE LOWER OF MAXTMUM OR OPERATING RATE

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE
FINAL PER DIEM RATE AS AUDITED
AUDITED DAYS OF CARE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR GROUP HOMES
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

3.408,793.00

3.408,793.00

3,408,793.00

20,868
3458

17410

195.80

128.73

128.73

118.73
17.410

2,241,182.30

2,241,189.30




APPENDIX IV

LUTHERAN SOCTAL SERVICES OF METROPOLITAN NEW YORK

GROUP HOMES - MOTHER/CHILD

STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"

JULY 1, 2000, to JUNE 30, 2001

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DS5-2652
LESS: APPLIED INCOME AS PER D88-2654

REPORTED ALLOWABLE EXPENDITURES
LESSE: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES

TOTAL ALLOWAELE EXPENSES AS AUDMTED

ACS DAYS OF CARE PER D35-2651
LESS:DISALLOWED DAYS OF CARE

TOTAL AUDITED DAYS OF CARE

OPERATING PER DIEM RATE
MAXIMUM PER TMEM RATE
FINAL PER DIEM RATE

FINAL RATE IS THE LOWER OF MAXIMUM OR OPERATING RATE

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DU
FINAL PER DIEM RATE AS AUDITED
AUDITED DAYS OF CARE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR MOTHER/CHILD
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

ki 618,420.00
5 618,420.00
5 618,420.00
3,149

36l

2,788

3 221.81
& 158.95
b 158.95
5 158.95
2!788

§ 443,152.60
5 443,152.60




ADDENDUM

. = . . ) Page 1 of 10
Administration for Children’s Services ™"

150 William Straet — 18th Floor
New York, New York 10038

Williarm C. Bell
Commissioner

QOctober 23, 2003

M. Greg Brooks, Deputy Comptroller

Policy, Audits, Accountancy & Contracts

The City of New York Office of the Comptroller
Executive Offices

1 Cenfre Street

New York, NY 10007-2341

Re: NYC Comptrolier’s Audit Report FM03-146A
The Compliance of Lutheran Social Services of Metropolitan New York with Its
Child Care Agreement, July 1, 2000 — June 30, 2001
Dear Mr. Brooks:
Thark you for sharing with us the Draft Audit Report for the above captioned audit.
Attached is our response to your recommendations and appropriate Audit Implementation
Plans (AIPs). We would like to thank the Comptroller’s Office for the professionalism of
your staff while conducting this audit.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,
William C. Bell

Attachments



ADDENDUM
Page 2 of 10

City of New York Office of the Comptroller

New York City Administration for Children’s Services
Lutheran Social Services of Metropolitan New York
Audit Number FMO03-146A

Administration for Children’s Services
Response to Recommendations
October 23, 2003

Recommendation 1
Lutheran received assessment letter from ACS dated October 6, 2003. Lutheran is preparing
an appeal to submit to ACS regarding cate days not billed for the fiscal year.

Recommendation 2

The chart of accounts reflects cost centers tied to specific contractual funding sources and
captures expenses with correct cost centers; accounting staff has received account-coding
instruction to ensure proper recording of expenses.

Recommendation 3
Lutheran will comply with this recommendation by reclassification of expenses related to the
renovation as a capital expenditure.

Recommendation 4

Subsequent to the audit period, a process was installed containing 2 program staff
signatures. A caseworker signs next to the line bearing a child’s name, and a
supervisor’s signature is affixed to every page of each monthly certification report.
This internal report precedes the census report to ACS, and is the basis upon which
care days are reported. It ig retained for audit purposes. Ongoing internal reviews to
ensgure compliance will continue on a random basis.

Recommendation 5 ,

Pass through amounts will be recomputed using accurate rate tables. Lutheran will remit
funds to affected parties by check via US Mail, and in the event of 2 returned mailing
envelope make at least one additional attempt to locate the recipient.

Recommendation 6
A.CS sent assessment letter to Lutheran dated October 6, 2003 for the recovery of $897,737.

Recommendation 7
ACS does not pay foster cate providers for trial discharge days of care in excess of the seven
consecutive days allowed by NYS regulations.

Recommendation 8

Written notice sent to Lutheran on October 6, 2003 requiring that Comptroller’s
report recommendations be implemented.



ADDENDUM

=
B
"
&b
=

-Ieak [BOST 10) PI[I] 10T

sAep 2o SmpreSer §OY o1 HuKjns of [eadde

€002 9 £002 ue Juedaid s1 §§7 "£00T *9 22G0IO0 PP

IIUIBAON | g 194030 quuru) “H [ned SOV WOI I0)ja] JUAWISSISSE PIAINIRI 5]

aNd LAY.LS NOSHAd NHMY¥1 3 OL
SINAIWIWO0OD | NOLLV.INAWNAD0d SHLVA ATEISNOJS T SNOLLIDY HALLDHYHOD

SOTAIRG 200§ URISINT JOLJQ) [erUeUL] JOW) ‘quni’y H [Med :HIWVYN S, HIDVYNVYIN H1HISNOdSHE

“LE€L°L68% SOV SFMqUITAl PINOYS HRIBYIMT | # NOLLVANEIWNODHY

1007 “0€ ANAL — 0007 ‘T ATl
SIWVHO0HEd TIVD YA1S0d SLI 04 HOA MEAN NVLI'TOJOULANW
H0 SHOTANHES TVIDOS NVHIILLAT A8 CLIHOJTYH STSNAIXT GNV TIVI-HO-SAVU JHL NO LHOJdTd 1LIANY
vor1-c0d HASWAN LIANV SHATIOELANOD AL MHOA MHAN
NV1d NOLLY LNAWA IdINI LIA0Y



ADDENDUM
i’age 4of 10

‘saswad¥a Jo Suipicsar sadosd sinsus

01 uononnsut fuipos-unodor pasadar
SEY Jye1s Funimosde (SI9Uaa 1503 J0aloD
g sosuadxo saamdes pue sooanos
Furpuny [emdenu00 oywads 0) pan
SIJUID J502 §J09[J21 SJURCIOR JO UBYS Y]

€007 auowe T 112qoy “UOEPUALIIONAT
Sjuncaoy Jo veqs | pajerdue) Alenaga,] IONpUY [EWISH sIg) i Ajdwes [[im 55
. NH LUVLS NOSHAd NHMV.L Hd O.L
SEINTWINOD NOJLYILNAWNDO0a STLVUA HTAISNGISTH SNOLLOY HALLDTMHOD

SAOMAISS [BI00F UBIDINT JAAGLQ [RISURUL] JOTD 'qAmI) "H [Hed ‘HINVN SHTIDVNYIN T TAISNO4SHYT

51222 3500 euklordde oy ut sasuadxa wviFosd Podar pinoys WA (g¥ NOILLYANTNWOOT

1007 “0€ ANNL — 0002 ‘1 A'IAM
SHVHIO0Ud HH VD HILLSOA S1LI H0d 20A MEN NYLITOJOULIIN
4O SUAIAHAS TYIDOS NVHEHLT A THIH0JdHY SASNAIXE ANV TEVD-40-SAVA THL NO LHOJHA LIANV
Vori-toWd HHEAON LIdAOV SHFTTOHLANOD ALLD MHOA MAN



ADDENDUM

Page 5 of 10

anjipuadya jepdes

E SB UOIRAOURL 3] 03 paie[al sasuadxs
JO UOTIRIISSE{2I AQ UONEPUSUINIODa]
Sup i A[dwod Jjis §9°7

.Mh.mm JO unods
[£0 Ad DY) Ui 3DUIPISIY AW dnoiny pim)

— 10 AJ 10} SAIUL U)TA] 007 £00T AL} UA0IRD) 3 19101y v J0j JuawaAcIdiul pjoygases)
s[npafas uonsladagg 1€ a0 ‘T AON 15A[eUy SUNuUnosoy B 01 surelnd UoepusuiuoIr siy ],

aNH LHVYLS NOSHId NAMYL I OL
SLNHININOD NOLLYLNAWAD0A SALYI ATHISNOJSHH SNOLLDY HALLDOTHAOD

SIINALRG [BIOOF URIAPNT JOFO [BIOUBTLT JOND ‘quui) 'H [Med ‘HWVN S HAD VNV T TEISNOdSHY

‘SAUI[2PINS )Y puv 21u15 R0 L MIN £¢ parnbai se ggoy Jo ssa0x%a ul SUNsod swoy azierded pooys uenyin o4 NOLLYONTWNOSHY

- 100T *0f ANL — 0002 ‘T AT ‘
SIAIVHDOHd dHV) HELSOA SLT H0d MHOA MUN NYLI'TICdOYLHIN
A0 SHOTAYMAS TVIOS NVHAILEAT A GALHOL T SESNAIXT ANV FHVI-J0-SAVJ HHL NO LIO0dTH LIANY
YIr[-£0INA HAGINNN 11NV S HATTOHLANOD ALLD MHOA MEN
N¥'1d NOLLVINAWATAINE LIV



NDUM

ADD

Page 6 of 10

e podar
UOUEIINIZT A[YIUCY

Ijeqes eAedr]
IsA[RUY SWUR020Y

. .mnmmJ
WOPUEL B UC 21URUOD [[Lv sotelduon
SHISUI O} SMTA33 [ewaiur Furo§ug

“sasodind jipne

10] pauimlaa 511 “paprodal ae siep oo
o todn siseq o) s1pue ‘§Ov 01 1odax
STSUAD 3} sepasaid podal jeuiopur s,
‘Modar uoleoU Iy Aiucw yoes Jo oJed
A1ana 0} paxy3e st axyuusts s Josiazadns
€ PUE ‘2LURG S, P[I[D B BuLIeaq Jui] 3y 0)
AU SUBIS JI0MIFRD ¥ saImRuSis JIe)s
werford 7 Buluieiues {paou Jiug npny
§ Ja[[onduro)) 10v] ul 1Y)} paBisur sem
ssasoad e ‘poutad ypne ay) o Juanbasgng

WO B PUDEUIG O
ST s Alduos s 877

SINTININOD

NOILY LNAANDOA

£00¢

spardwmoy) | Ameniga,

GNH LUVLS
SHLYA

NOSHHZ
HIHISNOd ST

NIMV.L HY OL
SNOLLDV JALLDHEHHAOD

SIOIALRG [BID0F URIAYNT 33 (G [BIDURULY JaTy]) ‘quini) “H Ined “HINVN S, JdOVNVIN 2 T9ISNOdSTH

streaFosd a1e0 12150] S)I 1B 20UBPUIYE UL UAIPIIYD DSOYI AJUO 10 SOV
Juiiq ‘suoneyndal OV PUB 23815 Y04 MIN [ITM OURDICIOL U pus £]91PINIIE 5189-]0-Avp $11 Hodai pinoys WRn +## NOLLYAONTWHNOOTT

100Z “0€ HANAC — 600 ‘T A'IAC
SINVHDO0Ud TUVD HALSOA SLT HOJA MHOA MHEN NY.LITOJOU LA

H0 SADAMAS TVIDOS NVUAHLAT A9 CIIHOJHH SISNAIXE ANV TUYD-J0-SAVd FTHL NO LYO4TYH LIAnv
YOFE-£0INE HAGWNAN LIAAY SHATT0OULIN0D ALLD MHOA MIN

NV'1d NOLLVINAWATIII LIGNV




ADDENDUM
Page 7 of 10

"uardoaz a1 s o] dwoape

|BUOIIIPPE U0 jsE3] Je aqewt adopaus
JuIpell PalINIaI © JO JUSAS 2K} Ul PUP “[IB]
SI1 Bia Joauo Ag saiped pajoaje 0} spug
WAL [m ST "Sa[qe} 9)el 2jeanooe Juisn
pandinosar aq [+ sjuaome [non] sseg

‘ By el i ‘ ‘sarped ypadoadde
ﬁww_muqmu pue 138pa[ joard +00Z €007 eqes sAesr 0] SPUINJ SAIIDROIAE 2OUBADPE pUE
1aysprards wonendwioyy | gp ndy 1 AON ¥sAjeuy SUIUN0IDY | UONEPUSUTIOIAT STY) Yia AJdwoo [|im SS9
{aNH LUV.LS NOSYHAL . NAMY.L 44 GL
SINIININOD NOLLVINHIWL200 SALVAd A THISNOJS T SNOILIV HALLOWHHOO

S3DIAIRG [RIOOF UPISYIN'T J30H)O [BIMURUL] JAIUD "quWinl] “H IfPd “HAVN S AIDVNYIN HT9ISNOdSHd

siuatsied aarjovonal oyeiidordde
ay) e pue jOOF 162 4 jeosyy 10f prediopun seam juaied 1910 yoes yoigm £q FUNOWE S} SUIKISNAP PINOYS RIS §# NOLLVANIWINODHI

1002 “0€ ANAFE — 000 ‘T A1
SAVYI0Ud TUVD HA.LS04 SLI 04 MIOA MAN NY LITOd0dL W
£0 SHDIAYAS TVIDOS NVHRILLOT A GHLEOLT SHSNAIXA ANV AEVI-40-SAVA THL NO LICd A LKAV
VOPT-€0INA HHGIWAN LIAAV SAATIOHNLdNOD ALLD MH0OA MAN
NVTd NOLLVINTWA TdNI LIAnNyY



ADDENDUM

Page & of 10

SULI]
AIaA023I

£00¢

£qpg| ‘11 aoN

LELL68S

10 £13A0021 23U 10] €007 G 1290100

US[PAL WOT, PP §ST O3 3919 JUSLUSSISSE JUDS §)V
aNA LAYLS NIMYL Hd OL
SINIWINOD NOLLY LNAIN{1J0 SHELVJ HTHISNOJdSHY SNOLLDY HALLDIHHOD

SOV S01AJIRS [BIOURUI,] JAUOISSIUWO)) Ajnda(] “0roonnN uesng *JIWVN S. YHOVNVYIN A THISNOJISTH

F00T “0€ ANAC — 6007 T ATAr

‘weRny woy £gf°L68$ drooal pjnoys §OV 4 NOLLYANANNODTY

SIWVED0Ud TUVD YILSO4 SLI H0A STHOA MAN NV LITOdOU LA

VOr1-£0N4 YAdINNN LIANY SAHAATIOWLAINOD ALID H0OA MHN

NVId NOLLY INAWA AL LIADY

A0 SHDOIAYAS TVIDOS NVEAHLNT A9 AHLI04TI SEISNAIXT ANV HEHVI-H0-SAV(J §HI NO LHOddd 1INy




ADDENDUM

Page 9 of 10

‘SUONE[NSa1
S AN AQ pomo[e SARP SAPNOISEOD UIASS
£00T ‘LT AR palep £007 ST JO S§30¥3 UT 818D JO SABP S5IeyosIp (e
SO o1 Isppf NN g | Fuosup ‘17 AR owonp uwesng | 1o srapracid 21es 101507 Aed jou s20p wu..d
: {INA JAVLS NOSHAd NIMY.L T9d OL
SINTWKWOD NOLLVINANWND0A SHIVdA ATEISNO4ASHA SNOLLV HAILLDHATOD

SOV S391AIBS [RIOURLL] Jouoissruruo)) Anda ‘oranN uesng (HWVN S dIDVNYIW HTHISNOdSHY

-suonejnSal o181 Y0 A MaN 94 Aq pamo(ie skep
SATINIIBUOD TIATS I} JO $530%2 UL a1eo-10-sAep o3 1eYISIp jelI) J0f sapiacid aied 191507 Fuifed anUNUOSSIP PMOYS SOV L#f NOLLVANAWINODTH

100Z “0€ ANNE — 080T ‘T A0S
SWVHDOHd TEVD HALSOH SLI HOd MHOA MAN NV, LI'TOJ40d 4N
40 SIDIATES TVIDOS NVIIHLINT A AALAOd 4d SASNEIXA ANY TIVI-J0-SAVA THL NO LHOJTH LAY
VOri-€0IAd HAMWNIN LIANY S AT TIOALdNOD ALL) MHOA MEN
NVTd NOILVINAWT IJWI LIATV



ADDENDUM

Page 10 of 10

‘PATIAIAA 3¢ SUOTEPUIINI0Ia]

£00T "9 199010 £00T - . wodas s zarjondwo) jey Sutnnbar ¢o0g
potep Uslep I wog ppe] | Swodup | ‘g Bqewng Usiaph W0, | ‘9 12qOIoQ U0 §57] O} TU3S 201]0U USHIM
(aNH LAVLS NOSHiEd NIMVL 149 OL
SLNAIWNOD NOLLVINFNNDOA SHLVd ATHISNOdASHY SNOILDV FALLDTHEA0D

gV sadlAlag [eloupur] soucissiwmwe)) Amdaq ‘00onN wesng [HWVN S, AIOVNYIW A THISNOdSHY

'SUGNEPUESIIT0al $ Jodar st juswajdun 1 jey) SuLinbaz UBI2UIITT ) 910U USNLIM
% ansSI PINOYS §OV ‘Predar jei U] SuojepUSUIosd) 8 Hodas sTy) s sa1dWod TR JBY) 2MMSU3 PIROYS §IV 84 NOLLYANIWINOOHY

1002 “0€ BNAL — 0002 T AT1Ar
SIVID0dd TAVD HALSOJ SLL 404 MHOA MAN NVLITOJOU LA
1O SHDAMAS TVIDOS NVIAHLYE A9 QALYOdTE SASNIIXA ANV FIVD-40-SAVA HHL NO 130444 1140V
VOPI-C0IA JASIWAN LIAAV SATTIOHIAINOD ALID THOA MAN
NV Td NOLLVINZINT TdWI LIANYV



